
 
 

AVALON SCHOOL 

Weekly Newsletter 

Friday 22nd January 2021 
 

The ABC 
 
Link to the latest ABC: ABC week commencing 22nd January 2020 

 

CELEBRATING ACHIEVEMENTS! 
     

 Achievement Certificates  

 

Reception AK 
FS 

Year 1 CS 
HX 

Year 2 SG 
EP 

Year 3 ZD 
EW 

Year 4 MMc 
HMc 

Year 5 JS 
Year 6 CE 

NJ 
EP 
HS 

   

 Headteacher’s Award  

 

Year 5 EB 
JP 

Year 6 AD 
LJ 
NN 
IP 

   

 Mathletics  
 Pupil of the Week!  

 

Reception to Year 2 AW 
Year 3 & Year 4 IW 
Year 4 & Year 5 EP 

 Certificates  
 Reception to Year 2 Year 3 to Year 6 

 

CS 
 

IW 

 

CS 
AW 

 

HK 
EK 
IW 
EW 
CE 

A  B C 

https://www.avalon-school.co.uk/page/?title=Current+Letters+%26amp%3B+Documents&pid=230&action=saved


 

SA 
FC 
EM 
FPS 
OS 
SE 
EH 
RK 
FL 
CS 
TD 
EP 
NS 
AW 

HK 
EK 
HR 
GR 
OS 

OA-Z 
JG 
RH 
LyJ 
HL 
AN 
CO 
EP 
IW 
IA 
GF 
ML 

CMc 
JP 
EW 
CE 
NK 
EP 
TW 

 

NEWS, NOTICES & REMINDERS 
  

Year 5 Thumbs Up Essential Life Skills Sessions 

 

The Year 5 children will be taking part in the “Thumbs Up” Education 
family wellbeing sessions.  The sessions will be delivered in 3 remote 
sessions via Zoom  
Sessions will take place on the following dates January 28th, February 
4th and February 11th. 
Meeting ID’s and password’s will be emailed to parents in the usual 
way, prior to these sessions. 

  

Lines of Communication 

 

We have a Class email system available to keep lines of communication 
open between parents and teaching staff, during lockdown and whilst 
parents are not permitted on to site. Please see the email contacts 
below should you need to contact your child’s Form Teacher or Key 
Worker, as appropriate. **Please note that teaching staff will endeavour 
to respond to emails by the next school day, however teaching staff will 
not respond to emails during weekends or holiday periods. For all other 
non-academic queries and concerns, please email the school office: 
schooloffice@avalon-school.co.uk  
 

Year Group Email Address 

Nursery & Pre-School EYFS@avalon-school.co.uk 

Reception Reception@avalon-school.co.uk 

Year 1 Year1@avalon-school.co.uk 

Year 2 Year2@avalon-school.co.uk 

Year 3 & Year 4 Year3.Year4@avalon-school.co.uk 

Year 5 & Year 6 Year5.Year6@avalon-school.co.uk 
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Before & After School Childcare Provision During Lockdown 

 

 

Before School Club is available from 8am for all eligible children 
attending school during the partial closure.  After School Club is 
available from 3pm (infants) / 3.30pm (Juniors) until 5pm.  Late 
collections for any children (including Nursery and Pre-School 
Wraparound) will incur an additional charge. 
 
The routines and procedures for dropping off at Before School Club and 
collecting from After School Club will continue as the autumn term 
arrangements. 
 
Please note that we will not be running extra-curricular clubs until 
further notice. 

  

Term Dates 2020-2021 & 2021-2022 

 

Year 2020-2021 
Autumn Term 

Staff Training 
Days 

Tuesday 1st & Wednesday 2nd 
September 2020 

Term Starts Thursday 3rd September 2020 

Half-Term Monday 19th October to  
Friday 30th October 2020 

Ends Tuesday 15th December 2020 –  
12 noon Finish 

Spring Term 

Staff Training 
Day 

Wednesday 6th January 2021 

Term Starts Thursday 7th January 2021 

Half-Term Monday 15th February to  
Friday 19th February 2021 

Ends Thursday 1st April 2021 –  
Normal Finish Time 

Summer Term 

Staff Training 
Day 

Monday 19th April 2021 

Term Starts Tuesday 20th April 2021 

May Day Monday 3rd May 2021 

Half-Term Monday 31st May to  
Friday 4th June 2021 

Ends Tuesday 13th July 2021 –  
Normal Finish Time 

 

Year 2021-2022 
Autumn Term 

Staff Training 
Days 

Wednesday 1st September 2021 



Term Starts Thursday 2nd September 2021 

Half-Term Monday 18th October to  
Friday 29th October 2021 

Ends Tuesday 14th December 2021 –  
12 noon Finish 

Spring Term 

Staff Training 
Day 

Tuesday 4th January 2022 

Term Starts Wednesday 5th January 2022 

Half-Term Monday 21st February to  
Friday 25th February 2022 

Ends Friday 1st April 2022 –  
Normal Finish Time 

Summer Term 

Staff Training 
Day 

Tuesday 19th April 2022 

Term Starts Wednesday 20th April 2022 

May Day Monday 2nd May 2022 

Half-Term Monday 30th May to  
Friday 3rd June 2022 

Ends Wednesday 13th July 2022 –  
Normal Finish Time 

 

  

  

 Should you have any concerns or suggestions, 
please do not hesitate to contact us: 

 
Avalon School, Caldy Road, West Kirby, CH48 2HE 

Tel: 0151 625 6993 
 

Email: schooloffice@avalon-school,co.uk 
 

Headteacher: Mrs J Callaway 
jcallaway@avalon-school.co.uk 
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